NORMAL PEOPLE
EPISODE 3
by
Sally Rooney
&
Alice Birch
Based on
NORMAL PEOPLE by Sally Rooney

the bar. Some chairs are still stacked. KAREN, LISA and
RACHEL are sitting on stools counting money from a cashbox
and marking raffle tickets.
MARIANNE has just walked in. She stands in front of them.
They look at her.
MARIANNE
Hi.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  4.
Rachel laughs and leans across to say something to Connell.
He turns his face away, doesn’t respond. Marianne sips her
drink and KAREN grabs her hand.
KAREN
Come on, let’s go and dance.
Rachel looks at Karen, clearly hurt, but Karen doesn’t clock
it. She pulls Marianne onto the dance floor.
INT. NIGHTCLUB, BAR. NIGHT, MOMENTS LATER.11 11
MARIANNE and KAREN dance together. Marianne closes her eyes,
moves her arms, manages to forget about being watched and
just dances. She opens her eyes and looks up. Connell is
standing with the others, near the bar. Watching her. The
others are all talking, messing around, but he is staring at
her. She looks back. Keeps dancing.
Karen leans across, breaking it for a moment, but Connell
keeps watching and Marianne flicks her eyes to him every so
often.
Marianne nods her head. She looks back at Connell over her
shoulder. Tosses her hair.
KAREN
He has been watching you the whole
time.
Marianne looks at him, then back at Karen. She doesn’t say
anything. Her breath is a little shallow.
Marianne doesn’t say anything. She just dances, feeling
Connell’s eyes on her.
INT. NIGHTCLUB, BAR. NIGHT, LATER.12 12
KAREN and MARIANNE come off the dance floor, laughing. They
join RACHEL, who’s standing with ROB, ERIC and CONNELL at the
bar.
Marianne ends up standing next to Connell. They are right

do you?
Connell pauses, touches a hand to his brow.
CONNELL
Rachel, would you ever fuck off?
Karen and Eric exchange a look, eyes wide. Rachel looks at
him for a second and walks back into the club. The door shuts
behind her. Connell continues rubbing his brow.
CONNELL (CONT’D)
D’you want to go home? I’m driving.
I can drop you.
She nods her head. Karen helps her up from the floor. Connell
puts his hand in his pockets. Marianne squeezes Karen’s hand.
MARIANNE
Thank you for being so nice.
She follows Connell. Karen watches her go.
INT. CONNELL’S CAR. NIGHT, MOMENTS LATER.14 14
They shut the doors. Connell looks over at her.
CONNELL
Are you okay?
She shrugs.

Because that could cause a fair bit
of annoyance for me.
(beat)
And for Marianne.
LORRAINE
Oh Jesus. I don’t want to know.
He continues to linger.
LORRAINE (CONT’D)
I won’t be gossiping about your sex
life Connell, you’ve no worries
there.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  16.
INT. HALLWAY, MARIANNE’S HOUSE. SAME.20A 20A
MARIANNE has just walked into the hallway. She shuts the door
behind her. DENISE is in the kitchen. She looks at Marianne.
INT. KITCHEN, MARIANNE’S HOUSE. MOMENTS LATER.21 21
DENISE is sitting at the kitchen table with a cup of tea.
MARIANNE has just walked in. She’s still wearing the dress,
she’s taken the heels off.
She looks at her Mother.

He doesn’t say anything.
RACHEL (CONT’D)
You acted like a complete weirdo.
CONNELL
I’m sorry.
She sighs, softening a bit.
CONNELL (CONT’D)
Rachel.
RACHEL
Yeah?
CONNELL
Can I ask you something?
She looks at him.
RACHEL
Yeah?
OMITTED25 25
INT. LIVING ROOM, MARIANNE’S HOUSE. - AFTERNOON25A 25A
MARIANNE is studying. The doorbell rings - she smiles.
INT. CORRIDOR, MARRIANNE’S HOUSE. - CONTINUOUS25B 25B
Marianne is walking to the door to greet Connell. She looks
excited, happy.
CONNELL
(Pre-Lap)
So I um. So. I asked. I asked
Rachel to the Debs. It’s, like. Not
a big deal. I just thought you
should know. So. Yeah.
CUT TO:
INT. LIVING ROOM, MARIANNE’S HOUSE. MOMENTS LATER.25C 25C
MARIANNE and CONNELL sit on opposite ends of the sofa.
Connell is looking down at his hands, feeling incredibly
awkward. Marianne is looking at him, confused.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  21.

CONNELL (CONT’D)
Where’re you going?
LORRAINE
I’ll get the bus home.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  23.
CONNELL
What are you talking about? Act
normal, will you?
LORRAINE
If I stay in the car, I’m only
going to say things I’ll regret.
She opens the passenger door.
CONNELL
Mam!
She slams the door shut. He tightens his hands on the wheel.
OMITTED27 27
OMITTED28 28
OMITTED29 29
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  24.
OMITTED34 34
INT. BALCONY, SCHOOL. - AFTERNOON34A 34A
Students mill around. CONNELL is standing alone. He takes his
phone out of his pocket, looks at it for a moment, then
starts to type a text.

Marianne feels a wave of relief. Followed by something more
complicated.
MARIANNE
He didn’t do anything that bad. I
mean. Compared to most people in
school he was actually pretty nice
to me.
Lorraine stands up and pulls off her rubber gloves. She puts
her arms around Marianne and embraces her tightly.
MARIANNE (CONT’D)
It’s okay. I’m fine. Don’t worry
about me.
Lorraine holds onto her.
INT. MISS NEARY’S ROOM. MORNING.38 38
The class, including CONNELL, take down notes from the board.
OMITTED39 39
OMITTED40 40
INT. RACHEL’S BEDROOM. AFTERNOON.41 41
CONNELL and RACHEL are having sex. It looks a little awkward,
disconnected. Rachel looks at him, but he looks over her
head. She moves a little, as though he is in the wrong

Well, isn’t that nice. What are you
going to study?
CONNELL
English
A small silence.
BILL
Teaching is it?
CONNELL
Hm?
BILL
You’re going into teaching?
He stares.
CONNELL
Uh. I don’t know. I haven’t really
thought about it.
EXT. RACHEL’S GARDEN. LATE AFTERNOON, LATER.48 48
FIONA and Rachel’s sister KAYLEIGH are taking photos of
CONNELL and RACHEL, who are standing together next to the
flowerbed. Rachel keeps rearranging the two of them into
various poses. Connell tries to maintain a smile.

CONNELL and RACHEL have just arrived. Their friends all
gather around them, the boys in tuxedos, the girls in full
length dresses.
LISA
You look stunning.
RACHEL
My hair is being really annoying.
KAREN
It looks perfect.
ERIC
How are you, Waldron? Ready for a
big night?
He looks at him. His face is blank.
CONNELL
Yeah. Sure.
INT. HOTEL FUNCTION ROOM. NIGHT, LATER.51 51
Empty soup bowls are being removed by the wait staff and
being replaced with main courses - big slices of meat with
potatoes and vegetables.
ERIC refills Connell’s wine glass.
ERIC
Here. Get that in you.
CUT TO:
INT. HOTEL FUNCTION ROOM. NIGHT, LATER.52 52
Dessert bowls are being taken away. LISA tries to stand up
from the table, stumbles, and falls over. Everyone laughs and
applauds as she tries to get to her feet.
CUT TO: